termination fee equal to the monthly charge set forth below for each month remaining in the term, discounted by 50%.   

If the customer fails to maintain the minimum number of circuits in service at any time during the Full Service Period, 
the customer shall pay a shortfall charge equal to four hundred seventy-five dollars ($475) times the number of circuits 
by which the customer falls short of the minimum number of circuits, for each month during which the customer falls 
short of the minimum number of circuits required to be in service. 

If AT&T Illinois makes available a new service offering capable of substituting for Service provided herein, and such